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EXHIBIT 11. Full-Benefit Medicaid and CHIP Enrollment, Selected Months in 2013-2021

Total
Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota

Mississippi

MACStats

July—September
2013 average

56,511,799'
799,176°
122,334

1,201,770
556,851
7,755,381
783,420
223,324
235,786*5
3,695,306
1,535,090
288,357
238,150
2,626,943
1,120,674
493,515
378,160
606,805
1,019,787
856,297
1,296,359
1,912,009
873,0407
615,556

Number of individuals enrolled

72,519,324 71,586,539 75,965,109

898,978
211,609
1,688,791
839,797
12,059,138
1,350,594
845,276
231,090
254,646
3,729,831
1,874,411
337,722
274,741
2,974,380
1,448,302
662,978
386,547
1,339,911
1,449,055
230,826
1,312,271
1,609,281
2,355,527¢

1,086,267
628,519

915,545 959,675
223117 233,334
1,715,655 1,862,408
798,044 843,515
11,743,500 12,016,056
1,291,058 1,368,198
857,415 885,365
231,571 241,814
256,101 253,009
3,657,394 3,930,734
1,848,553 1,970,507
328,393 357,858
265,493 347777
2,843,003 3,032,490
1,461,778 1,649,380
678,370 711,187
370,250 406,698
1,307,459 1,465,221
1,516,298 1,623,090
257,603 291,569
1,326,315 1,392,038
1,572,581 1,640,354
2,305,227¢  2,487,485°
1,046,325 1,108,531
620,982 645,270

82,761,078
1,034,994
247,581
2,044,604
917,474
12,810,442
1,563,445
951,563
267,045
267,598
4,281,662
2,159,944
406,876
394,436
3,331,614
1,850,103
775,710
443,921
1,582,081
1,745,824
320,251
1,510,290
1,779,418
2,733,485°
1,214,107
701,409

-1.3%
1.8
5.4
1.6

-5.0

-2.6

-4.4
1.4
0.2
0.6

-1.9

-1.4

-2.8

-3.4

-4.4
0.9
2.3

-4.2

2.4
4.6

11.6
1.1

-2.3

2.1

-3.7

-1.2

Annual and cumulative growth

6.1%
4.8
4.6
8.6
5.7
2.3
6.0
3.3
4.4
-1.2
7.5
6.6
9.0
31.0
6.7
12.8
4.8
9.8
121
7.0
13.2
5.0
4.3
79
59
3.

8.9%
7.8
6.1
9.8
8.8
6.6
14.3
7.5
10.4
5.8
8.9
9.6
13.7
13.4
9.9
12.2
9.1
9.2
8.0 1
7.6
9.8
8.5
8.5
9.9
9.5
8.7

Section 2

July-September
July 2018 to | July 2019 to | July 2020 to | 2013 average to
July 2018 July 2019 July 2020 May 2021 July 2019 July 2020 May 2021 May 2021

44.2%?
201
90.7
55.0
51.5
549
74.6
8.3
7.3
6.4
28.4
241
46.0
15.4
47.2
441
7.5
41.5
59.2
62.6
26.5
30.1
270
4.8
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EXHIBIT 11. (continued)

July—September
July—September July 2018 to | July 2019 to | July 2020 to | 2013 average to
2013 average July 2018 July 2019 July 2020 May 2021 July 2019 July 2020 May 2021 May 2021

Missouri 846,084 956,346 860,768 951,731 1,064,287 -10.0% 10.6% 11.8% 12.5%
Montana 148,974 280,638 270,280 259,433 288,786 8.7 -4.0 11.3 741
Nebraska 244,600 248,379 246,175 261,168 324,200 -0.9 6.1 241 6.8
Nevada 332,560 655,533 632,838 695,931 790,368 -3.5 10.0 13.6 109.3
New Hampshire 127,082 185,233 178,761 197,601 220,849 -3.5 10.5 11.8 55.5
New Jersey 1,283,851 1,788,090 1,721,103 1,806,736 1,973,335 8.7 5.0 9.2 40.7
New Mexico 457,678 736,359 735977 782,159 838,590 -0.1 6.3 7.2 70.9
New York 5,678,417 6,152,207 6,097,811 6,349,834 6,832,700°8 -0.9 41 7.6 11.8
North Carolina 1,595,952 1,772,526 1,738,840 1,900,966 2,072,202 -1.9 9.3 9.0 191
North Dakota 69,980° 93,970 89,895 98,657 111,357 -4.3 9.7 12.9 41.0
Ohio 2,130,322 2,727,615 2,642,614 2,819,633 3,051,328 -3.1 6.7 8.2 32.4
Oklahoma 790,051 739,877 735,152 809,286 887,980 -0.6 10.1 9.7 2.4
Oregon 626,356 972,808 986,744 1,069,272 1,198,138 1.4 8.4 121 70.7
Pennsylvania 2,386,046 2,989,593 2,962,254 3,112,613 3,344,155 -0.9 5.1 74 30.5
Rhode Island 190,833 311,231 301,142 309,281 334,556 -3.2 27 8.2 62.1
South Carolina 889,744 1,030,392 1,058,406 1,077,781 1,159,844 2.7 1.8 7.6 21.1
South Dakota 115,501 112,018 110,329 115,715 127,829 -1.5 49 10.5 0.2
Tennessee 1,244,516 1,443,541 1,440,224 1,511,991 1,619,678 -0.2 5.0 7.1 21.5
Texas 4,203,449 4,355,227 4,202,466 4,531,429 5,000,327 -3.5 7.8 10.3 7.8
Utah 294,029° 296,702° 309,995% 349,201° 415131° 4.5 12.6 18.9 18.8
Vermont 161,081 162,726 154,546 163,055 177,688 -5.0 5.5 9.0 1.2
Virginia 935,434 1,046,260 1,336,892 1,529,228 1,708,166 27.8 14.4 11.7 63.5
Washington 1,117,576 1,758,023 1,722,799 1,811,777 1,965,401 2.0 52 8.5 62.1
West Virginia 354,544 531,645 516,288 528,335 581,329 29 2.3 10.0 49.0
Wisconsin 985,531™ 1,032,239 1,040,306 1,137,130 1,269,139 0.8 9.3 11.6 15.4
Wyoming 67,518 59,658 55,904 61,603 67,838 -6.3 10.2 10.1 -8.8
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EXHIBIT 11. (continued)

Notes: Enrollment excludes individuals with limited benefits, such as those who receive only Medicaid coverage of Medicare premiums and cost sharing, family planning
services, or emergency coverage due to non-citizen status (state-specific exceptions are noted below). The July—September 2013 period shown here serves as a baseline
from before the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (P.L. 111-148, as amended) was implemented, representing the number of people covered by Medicaid and
CHIP prior to the start of open enrollment for exchange plans in October 2013 and the state expansions of Medicaid for adults that began in January 2014. Some data are
preliminary or estimated, and all data are subject to change as states may revise their submissions at any time. See data sources for full details. May 2021 data are shown
here as it was the most recent month at the time of publication.

- Dash indicates that state did not report data.

" Excludes two states not reporting data.

2 Percentage calculated based only on states reporting data for both periods.
3 Data are for September 2013 only.

#Includes limited-benefit enrollees.

S Includes enrollees in other financial assistance programs not enrolled in Medicaid or CHIP.
¢ Does not include all full-benefit Medicaid enrollees.

7 May include duplicates.

8 Includes retroactive enroliment.

° Data are for July 2013 only.

0 Includes emergency Medicaid population.

" Excludes retroactive enroliment.

Source: MACPAC, 2021, analysis of CMS, 2021, State Medicaid and CHIP applications, eligibility determinations, and enrollment data, accessed on October 27, 2021,
https://data.medicaid.gov/dataset/6165f45b-ca93-5bb5-9d06-db29¢692a360.
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https://data.medicaid.gov/dataset/6165f45b-ca93-5bb5-9d06-db29c692a360



