EXHIBIT 11. Full-Benefit Medicaid and CHIP Enrollment, Selected Months in 2013–2021

	Number of individuals enrolled					Annual and cumulative growth				
State	July-September 2013 average	July 2018	July 2019	July 2020	May 2021	July 2018 to July 2019	July 2019 to July 2020	July 2020 to May 2021	July-September 2013 average to May 2021	
Total	56,511,799 ¹	72,519,324	71,586,539	75,965,109	82,761,078	-1.3%	6.1%	8.9%	44.2% ²	
Alabama	799,176 ³	898,978	915,545	959,675	1,034,994	1.8	4.8	7.8	20.1	
Alaska	122,334	211,609	223,117	233,334	247,581	5.4	4.6	6.1	90.7	
Arizona	1,201,770	1,688,791	1,715,655	1,862,408	2,044,604	1.6	8.6	9.8	55.0	
Arkansas	556,851	839,797	798,044	843,515	917,474	-5.0	5.7	8.8	51.5	
California	7,755,381	12,059,138	11,743,500	12,016,056	12,810,442	-2.6	2.3	6.6	54.9	
Colorado	783,420	1,350,594	1,291,058	1,368,198	1,563,445	-4.4	6.0	14.3	74.6	
Connecticut	-	845,276	857,415	885,365	951,563	1.4	3.3	7.5	-	
Delaware	223,324	231,090	231,571	241,814	267,045	0.2	4.4	10.4	8.3	
District of Columbia	235,7864,5	254,646	256,101	253,009	267,598	0.6	-1.2	5.8	7.3	
Florida	3,695,306	3,729,831	3,657,394	3,930,734	4,281,662	-1.9	7.5	8.9	6.4	
Georgia	1,535,090	1,874,411	1,848,553	1,970,507	2,159,944	-1.4	6.6	9.6	28.4	
Hawaii	288,357	337,722	328,393	357,858	406,876	-2.8	9.0	13.7	24.1	
Idaho	238,150	274,741	265,493	347,777	394,436	-3.4	31.0	13.4	46.0	
Illinois	2,626,943	2,974,380	2,843,003	3,032,490	3,331,614	-4.4	6.7	9.9	15.4	
Indiana	1,120,674	1,448,302	1,461,778	1,649,380	1,850,103	0.9	12.8	12.2	47.2	
Iowa	493,515	662,978	678,370	711,187	775,710	2.3	4.8	9.1	44.1	
Kansas	378,160	386,547	370,250	406,698	443,921	-4.2	9.8	9.2	7.5	
Kentucky	606,805	1,339,911	1,307,459	1,465,221	1,582,081	-2.4	12.1	8.0	141.5	
Louisiana	1,019,787	1,449,055	1,516,298	1,623,090	1,745,824	4.6	7.0	7.6	59.2	
Maine	_	230,826	257,603	291,569	320,251	11.6	13.2	9.8	_	
Maryland	856,297	1,312,271	1,326,315	1,392,038	1,510,290	1.1	5.0	8.5	62.6	
Massachusetts	1,296,359	1,609,281	1,572,581	1,640,354	1,779,418	-2.3	4.3	8.5	26.5	
Michigan	1,912,009	2,355,5276	2,305,2276	2,487,4856	2,733,4856	-2.1	7.9	9.9	30.1	
Minnesota	873,040 ⁷	1,086,267	1,046,325	1,108,531	1,214,107	-3.7	5.9	9.5	27.0	
Mississippi	615,556	628,519	620,982	645,270	701,409	-1.2	3.9	8.7	4.8	

MACPAC

EXHIBIT 11. (continued)

	Number of individuals enrolled					Annual and cumulative growth				
State	July-September 2013 average	July 2018	July 2019	July 2020	May 2021	July 2018 to July 2019	July 2019 to July 2020	July 2020 to May 2021	July-September 2013 average to May 2021	
Missouri	846,084	956,346	860,768	951,731	1,064,287	-10.0%	10.6%	11.8%	12.5%	
Montana	148,974	280,638	270,280	259,433	288,786	-3.7	-4.0	11.3	74.1	
Nebraska	244,600	248,379	246,175	261,168	324,200	-0.9	6.1	24.1	6.8	
Nevada	332,560	655,533	632,838	695,931	790,368	-3.5	10.0	13.6	109.3	
New Hampshire	127,082	185,233	178,761	197,601	220,849	-3.5	10.5	11.8	55.5	
New Jersey	1,283,851	1,788,090	1,721,103	1,806,736	1,973,335	-3.7	5.0	9.2	40.7	
New Mexico	457,678	736,359	735,977	782,159	838,590	-0.1	6.3	7.2	70.9	
New York	5,678,417	6,152,207	6,097,811	6,349,834	6,832,7008	-0.9	4.1	7.6	11.8	
North Carolina	1,595,952	1,772,526	1,738,840	1,900,966	2,072,202	-1.9	9.3	9.0	19.1	
North Dakota	69,980 ⁹	93,970	89,895	98,657	111,357	-4.3	9.7	12.9	41.0	
Ohio	2,130,322	2,727,615	2,642,614	2,819,633	3,051,328	-3.1	6.7	8.2	32.4	
Oklahoma	790,051	739,877	735,152	809,286	887,980	-0.6	10.1	9.7	2.4	
Oregon	626,356 ¹⁰	972,808	986,744	1,069,272	1,198,138	1.4	8.4	12.1	70.7	
Pennsylvania	2,386,046	2,989,593	2,962,254	3,112,613	3,344,155	-0.9	5.1	7.4	30.5	
Rhode Island	190,833	311,231	301,142	309,281	334,556	-3.2	2.7	8.2	62.1	
South Carolina	889,744	1,030,392	1,058,406	1,077,781	1,159,844	2.7	1.8	7.6	21.1	
South Dakota	115,501	112,018	110,329	115,715	127,829	-1.5	4.9	10.5	0.2	
Tennessee	1,244,516	1,443,541	1,440,224	1,511,991	1,619,678	-0.2	5.0	7.1	21.5	
Texas	4,203,449	4,355,227	4,202,466	4,531,429	5,000,327	-3.5	7.8	10.3	7.8	
Utah	294,0295	296,7025	309,9955	349,2015	415,1315	4.5	12.6	18.9	18.8	
Vermont	161,081	162,726	154,546	163,055	177,688	-5.0	5.5	9.0	1.2	
Virginia	935,434	1,046,260	1,336,892	1,529,228	1,708,166	27.8	14.4	11.7	63.5	
Washington	1,117,576	1,758,023	1,722,799	1,811,777	1,965,401	-2.0	5.2	8.5	62.1	
West Virginia	354,544	531,645	516,288	528,335	581,329	-2.9	2.3	10.0	49.0	
Wisconsin	985,53111	1,032,239	1,040,306	1,137,130	1,269,139	0.8	9.3	11.6	15.4	
Wyoming	67,518	59,658	55,904	61,603	67,838	-6.3	10.2	10.1	-8.8	

EXHIBIT 11. (continued)

Notes: Enrollment excludes individuals with limited benefits, such as those who receive only Medicaid coverage of Medicare premiums and cost sharing, family planning services, or emergency coverage due to non-citizen status (state-specific exceptions are noted below). The July-September 2013 period shown here serves as a baseline from before the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (P.L. 111-148, as amended) was implemented, representing the number of people covered by Medicaid and CHIP prior to the start of open enrollment for exchange plans in October 2013 and the state expansions of Medicaid for adults that began in January 2014. Some data are preliminary or estimated, and all data are subject to change as states may revise their submissions at any time. See data sources for full details. May 2021 data are shown here as it was the most recent month at the time of publication.

- Dash indicates that state did not report data.
- ¹ Excludes two states not reporting data.
- ² Percentage calculated based only on states reporting data for both periods.
- ³ Data are for September 2013 only.
- ⁴ Includes limited-benefit enrollees.
- ⁵ Includes enrollees in other financial assistance programs not enrolled in Medicaid or CHIP.
- ⁶ Does not include all full-benefit Medicaid enrollees.
- ⁷ May include duplicates.
- 8 Includes retroactive enrollment.
- ⁹ Data are for July 2013 only.
- ¹⁰ Includes emergency Medicaid population.
- ¹¹ Excludes retroactive enrollment.

Source: MACPAC, 2021, analysis of CMS, 2021, State Medicaid and CHIP applications, eligibility determinations, and enrollment data, accessed on October 27, 2021, https://data.medicaid.gov/dataset/6165f45b-ca93-5bb5-9d06-db29c692a360.

